

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**IGT d/b/a INTERNATIONAL GAME
TECHNOLOGY**

and

**Cases 28-CA-166915
28-CA-173256
28-CA-174003
28-CA-174526**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION 501, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully submitted,

**Nathan Higley
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 820-7467
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
Email: nathan.higley@nlrb.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	1
A. The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding the Information Request Should Not Be Overturned	1
1. <i>Respondent’s Information Request Exceptions</i>	1
2. <i>Facts</i>	3
3. <i>Authority</i>	4
4. <i>Argument</i>	4
B. The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding Respondent’s Failure to Bargain Should Not Be Overturned	6
1. <i>Respondent’s Failure to Bargain Exceptions</i>	6
2. <i>Facts</i>	7
a. Discussion of the UGA Project	7
b. Respondent’s Past Practice	13
3. <i>Authority</i>	14
4. <i>Argument</i>	16
a. All of Respondent’s Significant “Bargaining” Actions Took Place After it Began Using Temporary Workers	16
b. Respondent Did Not Establish Sufficient Past Practice to Excuse its Failure to Bargain	18
c. The Decision to Subcontract Unit Work was Material, Substantial, and Significant	19
d. The Record Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Respondent Considered Labor Costs	21
C. The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding Respondent’s Threat Should Not Be Overturned	22
1. <i>Exceptions Regarding Threat</i>	22
2. <i>Facts</i>	23
3. <i>Authority</i>	24
4. <i>Argument</i>	25
a. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Were Proper	25
b. Circumstances Surrounding the Statement Support the ALJ’s Finding	26

D.	The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding Respondent’s Rule Should Not Be Overturned	28
1.	<i>Exceptions</i>	28
2.	<i>Facts</i>	29
3.	<i>Authority</i>	30
4.	<i>Argument</i>	31
	a. Respondent Misstated the Holdings of Various Cases	31
	b. Respondent’s Rule is Facially Unlawful	33
E.	The ALJ’s Recommended Remedy and Order are Proper	35
1.	<i>Respondent’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Recommended Remedy and Order</i>	35
2.	<i>Authority</i>	37
3.	<i>Argument</i>	37
III.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Acme Die Castings, 315 NLRB 202, 209 (1994) 14

Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., 404 U.S. 157, 178 (1971) 14

Allied Chemical Workers v. NLRB, 404 U.S. 157 (1971) 32

American Freightways Co., Inc., 124 NLRB 146, 147, (1959) 24

Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC, 345 NLRB 220 (2005) 16

Briggs Mfg. Co., 75 NLRB 569, 571 (1947) 31

Clark Distribution Systems, 336 NLRB 747 (2001) 30, 34

Corporate Interiors, Inc., 340 NLRB 732, 732-733 (2003) 24

Crittendon Hospital, 342 NLRB 686, 686 (2004) 16

Disneyland Park, 350 NLRB 1256, 1258 (2007) 4, 5

Double D Construction Group, 339 NLRB 303, 303-304 (2003) 24

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours, 364 NLRB No. 113, slip op. at 11 fn. 30 (2016) 15, 18

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556, 565 (1978) 31

Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB, 379 U.S. 203, 215 (1964) 14

Fuji Food Products, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 118, slip op at 1 fn. 1 (2016) 31

General Electric Co., 240 NLRB 703 (1979) 16, 18

General Electric Company, 264 NLRB 306 (1982) 20

Hedstrom Co., 223 NLRB 1409, 1424 (1976) 24

Kajima Engineering & Construction, 331 NLRB 1604, 1620 (2000) 16

Kentucky Fried Chicken, 341 NLRB 69, 84 (2004) 16

Lafayette Park Hotel, 326 NLRB 824 (1998), enfd. 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 30

Longview Fibre Paper & Packaging, 356 NLRB 796, 801 (2011) 24

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) 30

Mediplex of Danbury, 314 NLRB 470, 471 (1994) 24

Metro Networks, 336 NLRB 63, 64 (2001) 31

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956) 31, 32

NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc., 964 F.2d 1153, 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 16

N.L.V. Casino Corp., 174 NLRB 42 (1969) 25

Overnite Transportation Co., 330 NLRB 1275, 1276 (2000) 21

Parxel International, LLC, 356 NLRB 516, 519 (2011) 31

Quicken Loans, Inc., 359 NLRB 1201, 1201 n. 3 (2013) 30, 34

RBE Electronics of S.D., 320 NLRB 80, 81 (1995) 15

Register-Guard, 339 NLRB 353, 354 (2003) 14, 15

Richmond Health Care, 332 NLRB 1304, 1305 fn. 1 (2000) 4

Seaport Printing & Ad Specialties, Inc., 351 NLRB 1269, 1270 (2007) 15

<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458, 469 (2004), enfd. 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	24
<i>Texas Natural Gasoline Corp.</i> , 253 F.2d 322 (5 th Cir. 1958)	33
<i>United Parcel Service of America</i> , 362 NLRB No. 22, slip op. at 3 (2015)	4
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 150 NLRB 1574, 1576 (1965)	15, 16
